कार्यालय मुख्य आयुक्त

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER

सी.जी.एस.टी, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क एवं सीमा शुल्क, भोपाल ज़ोन C.G.S.T., CENTRAL EXCISE & CUSTOMS, BHOPAL ZONE 35-C, जी.एस.टी .भवन, प्रशासनिक क्षेत्र, अरेरा हिल्स, भोपाल

35-C, GST Bhawan, Administrative Area, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.)-462 011 Tel.No. 0755-2765208, Email: ccu-cexbpl@nic.in / cca.Bhopalzone@gmail.com

ESTABLISHMENT ORDER NO. 55/2023 DATED 29.12.2023

The following Executive Assistant of common cadre of CGST, Central Excise & Customs, Bhopal Zone is hereby promoted to the grade of **Inspector**, CGST, Central Excise & Customs, Bhopal Zone, Group 'B', Non Gazetted in the Pay Matrix **level-7** (**Rs. 44900** – **142400/-)**, on regular basis with effect from the date of assumption of charge of the post of Inspector, <u>not before 01.01.2024</u>:-

S. N.	Emp Code	Officer's Name	Date of Birth	Commissionerate in which currently posted
1	0348	Shri N.R. Karade	10.09.1968	CGST, Jabalpur

- 02. The officers who have already been given the benefit of 1st / 2nd /3rd financial up-gradation under ACP/MACP Scheme will not be entitled for the pay fixation benefit.
- 03. The above promotion is subject to the outcome of Hon'ble Supreme Court decision in Jarnail Singh Vs Lacchmi Narain Gupta case and other various cases pending in different judicial fora including W.P.C.T.No. 261/2008 filed by Shri Samiran Roy & Ors. Vs. U.O.I & Ors. Before the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court.
- 04. Under the provisions of FR 22(I)(a)(1), the promoted officer has to exercise his option for fixation of pay within one month of their promotion. He may further note that no request for condonation of delay in exercising the option shall be entertained.
- 05. The Commissioner concerned shall ensure that if the officer whose name figures in table above to this order is under suspension or facing any charge sheet or prosecution, he should not be allowed to assume charge of post of Inspector and this fact should be reported to this office immediately.
- 06. The above promotion does not confer any right upon him to be retained at his present place of posting.
- 07. The promotion ordered now is subject to the condition that the officers shall join latest by 15.01.2024 failing which it will be treated that the officer has not accepted the promotion and all consequences arising as a result of non acceptance of promotion in terms of DP& AR OM No. 1/3/69-Estt(D) dated 22-11-75 as amended by DP & AR OM No. 22034/3/81-Estt(D) dated 1.10.1981 and DP & AR OM No. 22011/6/75-Estt(D) dated 30.12.1976 shall follow:
- (i) No fresh offer of appointment shall be made to him for a period of one year or till a next vacancy arises whichever is later.

- (ii) On eventual promotion to the grade of Inspector, he will lose seniority vis-àvis his junior promoted earlier.
- (iii) As per DOPT OM No. 35034/3/2008-Estt(D) dated 19.05.2009, the officer shall not be considered for further financial up-gradation till he agrees to be considered for promotion again and the next financial up-gradation shall also be differed to extent of period of debarment due to refusal.
- 08. This issues with the approval of the Chief Commissioner, CGST, Central Excise & Customs, Bhopal Zone.

(Faraz Ahmad Qureshi) Additional Commissioner (CCA)

Copy to: -

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Central Excise & Customs, Nagpur Zone.
- 2. The Pr. Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Bhopal/ Jabalpur/ Indore/ Ujjain/ Raipur/Nagpur-I/Nagpur-II/Customs Indore/ Customs Nagpur/Audit-Bhopal/ Audit-Raipur/ Audit-Indore/ Audit-Nagpur/ Appeal-Bhopal/ Appeal-Indore/ Appeal-Raipur/Appeals Nagpur.
- 3. Individual concerned.
- 4. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Central Excise, Bhopal.
- 5. The Secretary, Central Excise Group 'C' Non-Gazetted Officers Association, Indore/Raipur/Bhopal/Nagpur.
- 6. The Webmaster, CCO, Bhopal/Guard File.